CS-23-490

Docusign Envelope ID; DOEGD4EB-BAD3-47B4-A566-DA7FD5370B7A
g P Contract No. CM3472-WA02-CO02

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM

PROJECT: Flora Parke & Cartesian Point

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2

DATE: 8/8/2024
CONTRACT NUMBER: CM3472-WAO02 LBELTON
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE): 24-531

8/19/2024
TO CONTRACTOR: CSI Geo

Description: Invoice amount different from original quote.

Reason for Change Order: Work detail changed from original quote.

Original Contract SUM..........ooovvviiiiiiiiii, $ 9.923.68
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 2,043.00__
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order...................coooveeee $ 9.923.68
Amount of this Change Order (Add).................oeeeee. $ 2,043.00
New Contract Sum Including this Change Order...................... $ 7.880.68
The Contract Time will be increased or decreased (select one) N/A days
Previous Substantial Completion: Previous Final Completion:
New Substantial Completion: New Final Completion:
e 8/13/2024
APPROVED BY: % Poy DATE:
Department Head/Managing Agent Vid
Lsit, 8/16/2024
APPROVED BY: s a DATE: 8/13/2024
Procurement
APPROVED By: _ Uuris [acambra DATE; _ 8/13/2024
Office of Management and Budget
Denioe C. May 8/16/2024
APPROVED BY: DATE:
County Attorney
Toeo E. Pope, ATCP 8/16/2024 €
APPROVED BY: aed B TOPY DATE:

8/16/2024



CS-23-490

Docusign Envelope ID: DOE6D4EB-BAD3-47B4-A566-DA7FD5370B7A Contract No. CM3472-WA02-CO02

County Manager

APPROVED BY: N/A DATE:
Chairman

ATTEST: N/A DATE:

John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts

Account No(s). 03336541-531000




CS-23-490
Docusign Envelope ID: DIE6D4EB-BAD3-47B4-A566-DA7FD5370B7A Contract No. CM3472-WA02-CO02

SECTION 00 63 63
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

proJECT Flora Parke & Cartesian Point No. 2

8/8/2024 8/8/2024

DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY Contract No.: CM 3472-WA02

CONTRACTOR- CSI Geo ENGINEER / ARCHITECT- Katie Peay

Description of changes:
Work performed changed from quote per the invoice

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Original quote, PO and invoice submitted

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Times
Original Contract Price

Substantial Completion:

9,923.68 . (days and dates)
3 Ready for Final Payment:

(days and dates)

Net change from previous Change Orders No.1_to No.2 Net change from previous Change Orders No.____to No.
$ 2,043.00
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior to This Change Order
$ 9,923.68 Substantial Completion:

(days and dates)

Ready for Final Payment:

(days and dates)

Net Inerease (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order
$ 2,043.00
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders
$ 788068 Substantial Completion:

(days and dates)

Ready for Final Payment:

(days and dates)

RECO N i APPROVED: ACCE : s
By: By: By:
Engineer/Architect (Authorized Signature) COUNTY (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
/2024 8/13/2024 8/13/2024
Date: Date: Date:

Section 00 63 63-1



CS-23-490
Docusxgn Envelope ID: DOE6D4EB-BAD3-47B4-A566-DA7FD5370B7A

Attachment A - Nassau County Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions ContraCt No CM3472-W %%C ggez Order

The following Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions shall apply to all

Purchase Orders by or on behalf of Nassau County: Fiscal Year 2024 Page 1 of 1

-t animl THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES, [

If any Purchase Order Is fully executed and transmitted by fax or by other means PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.

of electronic transmission, such transmission shall have the legal force and effe... Purchase Order Number 24000531
Bill To _ 001 ShipTo .. 336 e R
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF STORMWATER /IDRAINAGE MGMT  Purchase Order Date Ug/28i2024
COMMISS 96161 NASSAU PLACE

Depanment STORMWATER/DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT
76347 VETERANS WAY STE 1010  YULEE, FL 32097 : :

YULEE, FL 32097
STATE SALES TAX CERTIFICATION NUMBER:

85-8012559204C-5 FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

Vendor 18459 59-1863042

CSI GEO INC
2394 ST JOHNS BLUFF RD S STE 2
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246

RPHONENUMBER  VENDOREWAIL ~  VENDORNUMBER = REQUISITION NUVMBER BUYER NAME  DELIVERY REFERENCE

18459 Lacie Belton

CM3472-WA#01 CARTESIAN POINT/FLORA PARKE

The Above Purchase Order Number Must Appear On All Correspondence - Packing Sheets And Bills Of Lading

FORMAL COMPETITIVE PURCHASE
NC23-011-RFQ

CM3472

TERM:3 YEARS

10/23/23 TO 10/22/26

NTE:$2 MILLION

CM3472-WA#01
TERM:21 DAYS
5/24/24 TO 7/16/24

DEscmanN den 2y Z o ; o QUANTITY uom _ UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE:
1 GEOTEC.H STUDY FOR SHGWT : : 1.0000 EACH $9,923.6800 77.$9,923.68
GL #: 03336541 - 531000 . $9,923.68

Purchase Order Total

VENDOR COPY



CS-23-490

Docusign Envelope ID: DOE6D4EB-BAD3-47B4-A566-DA7FD5370B7A Contract No. CM3472-WA02-CO02

Nassau County, FL Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions (Rev. 3/30/2023)

The followlng Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions shall apply to all Purchase Orders by or on behalf of Nassau County:

1. Electronlc/Facsimile Transmission: If any Purchase Order Is fully executed and transmitted by fax or by other means of electronic transmission, such transrrission shall have the legal force and effect as a duly executed original delivered to Vendor.

2. Prompt Payment: The County shall pay all vendors within forty-five (45) calendar days of recelpt of an Invoice, In accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (Florida Statute 218. 70). Payment shzll not be made until goods/services have been received, Inspected, and accepted by the County as
to the quality and quantity ordered and received.

3. Invakes: All Invokces shall ba sent to the County address on the Purchase Order and shall include the Purchase Order number, Vendor s neme, address and phone number, and clearly list quantitles, Rem descriptions and units of measure.

4. Extra Charges: No additional charges of any kind, Including charges for boxing, packing, transportatian or other extras shall be allowed unless spacifically agreed to In writing by an authorized agent of Nassau County.

5. Dlscaunts: Olscounts shall be computed from the date of satisfactory delivery, acceptance, or from recelpt of correct Invoice, whichever is later.

6. Tax Exemption: Nassau County Is tax exempt, As such, the County vill not pay any Federal Excise or State of Florida Sales and Use Taxes. Vendors shall not Include taxes In any response, lavolce, or statement.

7. Entire Agreement: The Purchase Order and this Attachment A and any additional attachments and/or addenda hereto shall constitute the entire and exclusive agreement batween the parties and mergesand des all prior and 7} , dealings and The Caunty s
placement of any order Is expressly condllioned upon the Vendor s acceptance of these terms and conditions. Vendor s written confirmation, commencing performance, or making deliver(es hereunder constitutes such acceptance of these terms, No additional terms or conditlons provided by the Vendor in
accepling or acknowledging any purchase order shall be binding upon the County.

8. of Mod No modification, alteration, or shall be effective unless made in writing by change order, dated and signed by the County s authorized 2gent. Any additional or different terms In the Vendor s documents are deemed to be material alterations and notice of objection to
and rejection of them Is hereby given. Vendor shafl not substitute the Goods. In the event this Purchase Order is the result of an executed contract, the esecuted contract shall tave precedence.

9. Assignment: Vendor shall not assign any right or [nterest under the Purchase Order or attachments without the written permission of County.

10.Fiscal Year Funding Appropriations: A Purchase Order far supplles or services may be entered Into for any period of ime deemed ta be In the bestinterest of County, provided the term of the Purchase Order and conditians of renewal and extension, if any, are Included In the sollcitatlons and funds are
avaflable for the Initial fiscal period of the purchase order. Payment and performance obligations for succeeding fiscal pericds shail be subject to annual appropriations by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County. When funds are not appropriated or athenvise made availzble to support continuation
of parformance In a subsequent fiscal period, the Purchase Order shall be cancelled and Vendor shall be entitied to reimbursement for the reasonable value of any work performed up to the date of cancellation.

11.7Ime s of the Essence: Time Is of the essence. If completed dellveries are not made at the tima agreed, the County reservas the right to cancel ar purchase elsewhere and hold Vendor accountable for all damages sustained, If dellvery dates cannot be met, Vendor agrees to advise the County, In writing, of the
earilest posslble shipping date for acceplance by the County. This provision Is not In lieu of, and the County does not wakve, any other avallable remedles provided by law.

12.Failure to Perfarm: Failure of the Vendor {o perform as specified under the Purchasing Order may be cause for termination of that Purchase Order. The County reserves the right (In 2ddition to any other remedles available by law) to cancel the Purchase Order with respect to gocds/services not provided
purchase goads/services from another source and to hold Vendor accountable for all damages sustained. :

13.Termination for Convenlence: The County may terminate any Purchase Order for convenlence at any time, in whole of In part. In such event, County shall be liable only for materials or companents procured, or work done or supplles partlally fabricated under and until the date of termination of the Purchase
Order. In no event shall County be liable for fncidental or consequential damages.

14.Delivery: All prices shall be F.0.B. Destination, frelght prepald. Vendor assumes full responsibllity fer packing, crating, marking, transportation and llability for loss and/or damage.

15.Packaging: All shipments shall Include an itemlzed list of each package s content, and reference the Purchase Order Humber.

16.RIsk of Loss: Regardless of F.0.8. point, Vendar agrees to bear all risk of loss, Injury or destruction of goods and materials ordered which may for any reasan occur prior ta acceptance by the County. No such loss, Injury or destruction shall release Vendor from any oblizations under the Purchase Order.
17.Inspection: Goods and Materials must be propetly packaged. Damaged goods and materfals wiill not be accepted, or if the damage is not readily apparent at the time of delivery, the goods shall be returned ta Vendor at no cost to the County. The Cointy reserves the right to inspect the goods at a reasonable
time to delivery where or prevent elffective inspection of the goods at the time of delivery. The cost of fnspection of goods rightfully refected shall be charged to the Vendor. If reasonable inspection discloses that part of the goods recelved are defective or nonconforming, the
County shall have the right to cancel any unshipped portion of the order.

18.Quantity: The quantities of goods/services as indicated on the Purchase Order shall not be exceeded without prior written authcrization from the County. Excass quantitles shall be returned to Vendor at Vendor s expense.

19.Warranty: Vendor warrants that all goods/services provided by Vendor under the Purchase Order shall be merchantable., All goods/services pravided shall be of gaod quality within the description given by the County, shall be fit for thelc ordinary purpose, shall be adequately contained and packaged with the
description given by the County, shall canform to the agreed upon specifications, and shall conform ta the :

affirmations of fact made by the Vendor or on the cantainer or label. Vendor warrants the goods and services are suitable for and will perform in accordance with the purposes for which they were intended. In addition, Vendor warrants that the goads/services furnished hereunder are free of any claims ot flens
of whatever nature whether rightful or otherwise, or any persan, corporation, partnership, or assaciaticn,

20.Non-Waiver of Rights: No fallure of elther party to exercise any power of right given to It hereunder or to insist upon strict compliance by the other party with fts obligations hereunder shall constitute a walver of either party s power or right to demand exact compliance with the terms of this Purchase Order.
21.Indemnification: Vendor agrees to Indemnify and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and il fabllity, claims, demands, damages, fines, fees, expenses, penalties, suits, praceedings, actions and cost of actions, inciuding attorney s fees for trial and appeal, of any
ind and nature arising or growlng out of or In any way connected with Vendor s performance undar this Purchase Order. Vendor shall, at its own expense, defend any and all such actions, sults, or proceedings which may be brought against the County In with the Vendor s under this
Purchase Order.

22.Insurance:

22.1Vendor shall carry Insurance In the categories and coverage amounts as follovss:

3. Warker's Compensation full and complete coverage as required by Florida Law.

b. General Liability combined single lirmits of not less than $1,000,000.00 for Bodily Injury and Property Damage per occurrence.

¢. Automotive Liability minfmum amount of $1,000,000.00 comb!ned slngle limits for Bodily Injury and Property Damage per accident.

22.2 The County shall be Included under the comprehensive general liabllity pollcy as an additional insured. The Vendor shall pravide thirty days written notice to the County prior ta cancelling a policy before its expiration date,

23.Patents 2nd Copyrights: Vendor shall pay all royalties and assume all costs arising from the use of any Invention, design, process, materials, equipment, product or device which is the subject of patent rights or copyrights, Vendor agrees at its own expense, ta hold harmless and to defend County and its agents
against any claims, sultes, or proceedings brought agalnst County for patent or copyright by the sale, or use of materials supplied urder this Purchase Order and ta indemnify County against any damages occasioned by such dalms whether justified or unjustified.
24.Website Incorporation: Nassau County shall not be bound by 2ny content an the Vendor s website, even if the Vendor s has specifically referenced that content and attempted to Incorporate that content into any other communication with the County.

25.Compliance with Laws: Vendor certifles that Vendor will comply with ail applicable provisions of the Federal, State and focal laws regulations, rules and orders. Vendor shall secure and malntaln all icenses and permits required to perform the services under this Purchase Order,

26.Public Entity Crimes In accordance with Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, Vendor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppllers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the canvicted vendor list malntalned by the State of Florida Department of Management Services with
the thirty-six (36) months Immediately preceding the date of this Purchase Order.

27.Governing Law: The Purchase Order shall be deemed to have been executed and entered Into within the State of Florida and any dispute arising hereunder, shall be governed, interpreted and construed according to the laws of the State of Florida, the Ordlnances of Nassau County, and any applicable Federal
statutes, rules and regulations. Any and 2)t litigation arising under this Purchasa Order shall be braught In Nassau County, Florida, and any trial shall b2 non-jury. Any medlation, pursuant to litigation, shall eccur In Nassau County, Florida.

28.AntkOlscrimination: Vendor agrees that Itwil not in employee I oremployee because of religlous or political opinlons o affillations, race, color, naticnal origin, sex, age, physical handicap, or other factors, except where such factor Is a bonified
occupationzl qualification or Is required by State 2nd/or Federal Law.

29.Force Majeure:

29.1 Meither party of this Purchase Order shall be llable to the other for any cost or damages if the failure to perform the Purchase Order arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the parties. Such causes may Include, but are not restricted to, acts of nature, fires, quarzntine
restrictions, strites and frefght embargoes. In all cates, the failure to parform shall bz totally beyond the control and witheut any fault or negligence of the party.

29.21In the event of delay from the foregoing causes, the party shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate any and all resulting delay or disruption in the party s performance otligation under this Purchase Order. If the delay is excusable under this section, the delay shall not result In any additional charge or
cost under the Purchase Order ta either party. In the case of any delay that the Vendor belleves is excusable under this section, the Vendor shall notify the County In writing of the delay or potential delay and describe the cause of the delay either: (1) within ten (10) calendar days aftar the cause that created or
will create the delay first arose, if the Vendor could reasonably foresee that a delay could occur as a result; or (2) within five (5) calendar days after the date the Vendor first had reason to belleve that a delay could result, if the delay is not reasonably foreseeable, THE FOREGOING SHALL CONSTITUTE THE
VENDOR S SOLE REMEDY OR EXCUSE WITH RESPECT TO DELAY. Providing notice In strict accardance wiith ths saction Is a condlition pracedent to such remedy. The County, In its sole discretion, shall determine if the delay Is excusable under this section and shall notify the Vendor of its decision in vuriting. Ho clalm
for damages, other than for an extenslon of ime, shall be asserted against the County. The Vendor shall not be entitled to an increase in the Purchase Order price or payment of any kind from the County for direct, indirect, consequential, impact, o other costs, expanses or damages, Including but not limited to
costs of acceleration or Inefficiency arising because of delay, discuption, Interference, or hindrance from any cause Ifp is or delayed, Inwhale or In part, due to any of the causes described in this section, after the causes have ceased to exlst, the Vendor shall perform at no
additional cost, unless the County determines, In Its sole discretion, that the delay will significantly impair the value of the Purchase Order ta the County, in which case, the Caunty may do any or all of the following: (1) accept allocated performance or deliveries from the Vendor, provided that the Vendor grants
preferential treatment to the County with respect to products or services subected to allacation; (2) purchase from other sources {without recourse to and by the Vendor for the related costs and 2xpenses) to replace all or part of the products ar services that are the subject of the delay, which purchases may be
deducted from the Purchase Order quantity; or (3) terminate the Purchase Order in wihole or In part.

30.Publlc Recards:

30.1 Public Records Requirement: The County s a publlc agency subect to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

30.2 IF THE VEHDOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE VENDOR S DUTY TO PROVIOE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS PURCHASE ORDER, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT {204} 530 - 6020, RECORDS@NASSAUCQU NTYFL.COM,
96135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 6, YULEE, FLORIDA 32097 . Under this Purchase Order, to the extent that the Vendor Is providing services to the County, and pursuant to Section 119.0704, Florida Statutes, the Vendor shall:

(a) Keep and maintaln public records required by the public agency to perfarm the service. o

{b) Upen request from the public agency s custadian of public records, provide the public agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the recards to be inspected or copled within a reasonable ime 2t a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherviise provided by law.

() Ensure that public records that are exempt o confidential and exempt from public recards dlsclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Purchase Order term and fol'owing completion of the Purchasa Order if the Vendor does not transfer the records to the
public agency.

(d) Upon cempletion of the Purchase Order, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency 21l public records In possession of the Vendor of keep and malntain public recards required by the public agency to perform the service. If the Vendor transfers all publlc records to the public agency upon completion of the
Purchase Order, the Vendor shall destroy and duplicate public records that are ecempt ar confidentizl and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Vendor keeps and maintalns public records upon completion of the Purchase Order, the Vendor shall meet all applicable requirements for
retsining public recards. All records stored electranically must be provided to the public agancy upon request from the public agency s custodian af public records, in a format that s ible with the logy systems of the public sgency.

30.3 Request for Records; Nencampliance

(a) A request to inspect ar copy public recards relating to a public agency s Purchase Order for servicas must be made directly to the public agency. If the public agency daas not possess the requested records, the public agency shall Immediately notify the Vendor of the request, and the Vendor must pravide the
records to the public agency or allow the records to be Inspected or copled within a reazanable time.

(b) I a Vendar does not comply vith the public agency s request for records, the public agency shall enforce the Purchase Order provisions in accordance viith the Purchase Order.

(¢) AVendor viho falls to provide the public records to the public agency within a reasonable time may be subject ta penalties under 5. 119.10, Florida Statutes.

30.4 Civil Action:

(a) 1f a civil action Is filed agalnst a Vendor to compel production of public records relating ta a public agency s Purchase Orcer for services, the court shall assess and award agalnst the Vendor the reasonable costs of enforcement, induding ressonable attorney fees, if: (1) The court determines that the Vendor
unlawlully refusad to comply with the public records request within a reasonable time; and {2) At least 8 businass days before filing the action, the plaintiff provided wiritten notice of the public records request, Including a statement that the Vendor has not complled with the request, the public agency and to the
Vendor.

(b) A notica complies with subparagraph(a)(2) hereinabave, If It s sent to the public agency s custodian of public records and to the Vendor at the Vendor s address listed on its Purchase Order with the public agency or to the Vendor s registered agent. Such notices must be sent by common carrier delivery
service or by registered, Global Express Guaranteed, or certified mail, with postaga or shipping pald by the sender and wiith evidznce of delivery, which may be In an electronlc format.

(c) AVendor viho complles with a public records request within 8 business days after the notice Is sent s not liable for the reasonable costs of enforcement.

31.Advertising: Vendor shall not publicly disseminate any infarmation concerning the Purchase Order without prior wiritten approval from the County, Including but notIimited to, mentioning the Purchase Order in a press release or other promational material, identifying the County as a reference, or othenwise
linking the Vendor s name and either a description of the Purchasa Order or the name of the County In any materfal published, either In print or electranically, to any entity that Is not a party to the Purchase Order, except potential or actval authorized distributors, dealers, resellers, or service representative.
32.Relationship of Partles: The Vendor shall perform the services under this Purchase Qrder as 2n independent Vendor and nothing contained herein shall be construed to be Incansistent with this relationship or status. Nothing In this Purchase Order shall be interpreted or construed to canstitute the Vendor or
any of Its agents or employeas to be an agent, employee or representative of the County.

33.5averabllity: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Purchase Order I, for any reason, held invalld, unconstitutional, or unenforceable by any Court of Competent Jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed as a separate, distinct, and independent pravislen, and such holding shall
not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereol.

34,Notices: All notices, consents, requests ar other communications to the County shall be In writing and shall be sent by hand delivery, or by requested) to the address below. Notices shall be deemed given: (1) at the time delivered, if personally delivered; {ii) at the time recelved, if mailed; and (ill) one (1)
business day after timely delivery ta the courler, i by overnight courfer service. In the event either party needs to change addresses they may do so by sending written notice to the other party.

Nassau County

Attention: Procurement Director 96135 Nasszu Place

Yulee, Florida 32097



CS-23-490
Contract No. CM3472-WA02-CO02
VENDOR'S PROPOSAL

S I G.e Geotechnical Fee Estimate 2394 St. Johns Bluff Road, Ste 200
Seas n i h f rF Pﬂ 1 ar i O Jacksonville, Florida 32246
o onal High for Flora Parke & Cartesian Point tel (904) 6411993

Docusign Envelope ID: DOE6D4EB-BAD3-47B4-A566-DA7FD5370B7A HIB'T "A"

B 7 W

Geotechnical + CMT * CEI Nassau County, Florida
Number Estimated
Geotechnical Item Unit  of Units Cost / Unit Cost
Field Exploration
Truck Mount Mobilization 0-30 Miles ea. 1 $580.00 /ea. $580.00
12 Truck/Mud Bug Auger/Wash Boring 0-50 Ft ft. 120 $12.00 /ft. $1,440.00
Asphalt Pavement Coring — 4” Diameter with Base Check ea. 12 $170.00 /ea. $2,040.00
Asphalt Pavement Patching ea. 12 $55.00 /ea. $660.00
MOT Mobilization ea. 1 $200.00 /ea. $200.00
MOT day 0.5  $2,150.00 /day $1,075.00
Boring Layout/Utility Clearance/Coordination/Engineer Intern hr. 6 $135.00 /hr. $810.00
Subtotal $6,805.00
Laboratory Testing
Lab Moisture Content of Soils (ASTM D2216. AASHTO T127) ea. 4 $22.00 /ea. $88.00
Lab Material Finer Than No.200 Sieve ea. 4 $48.00 /ea. $192.00
Lab Organic Content in Soils (Ignition or Combustion Method) ea. 2 $52.00 /ea. $104.00
Lab Atterberg Limits Test - ASTM D423, D424, AASHTO T90, ASTM D4318 ea. 2 $115.00 /ea. $230.00
Subtotal $614.00
Engineering Support Services
Senior Geotechnical Engineer hr. 1 $220.00 /hr. $220.00
Geotechnical Engineer hr. 4 $181.33 /hr. $725.32
Engineer Intern hr. 8 $135.00 /hr. $1,080.00
Drafter or CADD Operator hr. 4 $100.00 /hr. $400.00
Clerical hr. 1 $79.36 /hr. $79.36
Subtotal $2,504.68

TOTAL: $9,923.68



CS-23-490
Contract No. CM3472-WA02-C0O02

INVOICE
S I & o Remit Payment to: CSI Geo, Inc.

. 2394 5t. Johns Bluff Rd S, #200
Geotechnical - CMT - CEl Jacksonville, Florida 32246

(904) 641-1993

Docusign Envelope ID: DOE6D4EB-BAD3-47B4-A566-DA7FD5370B7A

BILLED TO:
Nassau County CSI Geo Invoice No: 7124-54101-01 (FINAL)
Attn: Katie Peay, P.E., CFM Contract #: CM3472
96161 Nassau Place, Suite | Funding Source: 03336541-531000
Yulee, FL 32097 Description: Flora Parke & Cartesian Point
Nassau County, FL
WORK PERFORMED: BILLED LAST PERIOD TOTAL BILLED
01-Jun-24 thru  31-Jul-24 | THIS PERIOD TO DATE TO DATE
Item Description U/M|  Per/Unit Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value
Field Investigation
Truck Mount Mobilization 0-30 Miles ea $580.00 | 1 $580.00 $0.00 | 1 $580.00
Truck/Mud Bug Auger/Wash Boring 0-50 Ft ft $12.00 | 88.5| $1,062.00 $0.00 | 88.5 $1,062.00
Asphalt Pavement Coring-4" Diameter with Base Check | ea $170.00 | 5 $850.00 $0.00| 5 $850.00
Asphalt Pavement Patching ea $55.00 5 $275.00 $0.00 | 5 $275.00
MOT Mobilization ea $200.00 | 1 $200.00 $0.00 | 1 $200.00
MOT day | $2,150.00 | 0.5 | $1,075.00 $0.00 | 0.5 $1,075.00
Boring Layout/Utility Clearance/Coordination/Eng. Intern| hr $135.00 | 6 $810.00 $0.00| 6 $810.00
Laboratory Testing
Lab Moisture Content of Soils (ASTM D2216. ASSHTO T127)| ea $22.00 | 6 $132.00 $0.00 | 6 $132.00
Lab Material Finer Than No. 200 Sieve ea $48.00 [ 6 $288.00 $0.00 | 6 $288.00
Lab Organic Content in Soils (Ignition or Combustion Method) | ea $52.00 | 2 $104.00 $0.00 | 2 $104.00
Lab Atterberg Limits Test ASTM D423, D424, AASHTO T90, ASTM D4318 | ea $115.00| 0 $0.00 $0.00 [ 0 $0.00
Engineering Services
Senior Geotechnical Engineer hr $220.00 | 1 $220.00 $0.00 | 1 $220.00
Geotechnical Engineer hr $181.33 | 4 $725.32 $0.00 | 4 372532
Engineer Intern hr $135.00 | 8 $1,080.00 $0.00 | 8 $1,080.00
CADD hr $100.00 | 4 $400.00 $0.00 | 4 $400.00
Clerical hr $7936 | 1 $79.36 $0.00 | 1 $79.36
TOTALS: $7,880.68 $0.00 $7,880.68
This bill is:udcrcd only as an accommodation. TERMS ARE NET CASH AND PAYABLE ON PRESENTATION OF INVOICE
< 08-Aug-24
Jaspn Valeria, PE Date
Geltechnical Department Manager




Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: DOE6D4EBBAD347B4A566DA7FD5370B7A
Subject: Complete with Docusign: Change Order Approval Form - CS| Geo - CM3472-WA02

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 7

Certificate Pages: 6

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 5
Initials: 3

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking
Status: Original
8/13/2024 10:10:30 AM

Signer Events

Katie Peay
kpeay@nassaucountyfl.com
Stormwater Director
Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 11/2/2021 8:55:57 AM
ID: a37¢b26b-663c-4683-bca2-fe 14683393b0

Tracy Poore
tpoore@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Admin

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

chris lacambra
clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Lanaee Gilmore
Igilmore@nassaucountyfl.com
Procurement Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Holder: Stephanie Walsh
swalsh@nassaucountyfl.com

Signature

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Vi

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Cluris (acambora.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Hinsse Aplovcts

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

CS-23-490

Contract No. CM3472-WA02-C0O02

DocuSign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:
Stephanie Walsh
swalsh@nassaucountyfl.com
IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 8/13/2024 10:15:50 AM
Viewed: 8/13/2024 10:19:15 AM
Signed: 8/13/2024 10:19:19 AM

Sent: 8/13/2024 10:19:21 AM
Viewed: 8/13/2024 1:23:03 PM
Signed: 8/13/2024 1:23:28 PM

Sent: 8/13/2024 1:23:31 PM
Viewed: 8/13/2024 3:21:03 PM
Signed: 8/13/2024 3:21:30 PM

Sent: 8/13/2024 3:21:32 PM
Viewed: 8/16/2024 9:38:20 AM
Signed: 8/16/2024 9:39:01 AM



Signer Events

Elizabeth Moore
emoore@nassaucountyfl.com
Assistant County Attorney
Nassau County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Denise C. May
dmay@nassaucountyfl.com
County Attorney

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Taco E. Pope, AICP
tpope@nassaucountyfl.com
County Manager

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

BOCC AP
boccap@nassauclerk.com
Nassau County Clerk

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 2/4/2021 9:59:11 AM
ID: 6238f06a-a4ad-4d45-a7f5-929d04629059

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events

Carbon Copy Events

Stephanie Walsh
swalsh@nassaucountyfl.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

CS-23-490

Contract No. CM3472-WA02-C0O02

Signature

(700

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

WQ.M

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Taco €. Po?c\ A-ZY-C,P

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

L.BELTON

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image
Using IP Address: 12.23.69.254

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status

Status

COPIED

Timestamp

Sent: 8/16/2024 9:39:03 AM
Viewed: 8/16/2024 10:25:28 AM
Signed: 8/16/2024 10:29:23 AM

Sent: 8/16/2024 10:29:25 AM
Viewed: 8/16/2024 11:01:33 AM
Signed: 8/16/2024 11:01:54 AM

Sent: 8/16/2024 11:01:58 AM
Viewed: 8/16/2024 11:36:24 AM
Signed: 8/16/2024 11:36:28 AM

Sent: 8/16/2024 11:36:31 AM
Viewed: 8/19/2024 4:33:29 PM
Signed: 8/19/2024 4:33:34 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp

Sent: 8/19/2024 4:33:38 PM
Resent: 8/19/2024 4:33:48 PM



Carbon Copy Events Status

BOCC Clerk

BOCCClerkservices@nassauclerk.com c o PI E D

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Procurement

procurement@nassaucountyfl.com co PI E D

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature
Notary Events Signature
Envelope Summary Events Status
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted
Certified Delivered Security Checked
Signing Complete Security Checked
Completed Security Checked
Payment Events Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

CS-23-490

Contract No. CM3472-WA02-C0O02

Timestamp

Sent: 8/19/2024 4:33:39 PM
Viewed: 8/20/2024 9:34:46 AM

Sent: 8/19/2024 4:33:40 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps
8/13/2024 10:15:50 AM
8/19/2024 4:33:29 PM
8/19/2024 4:33:34 PM
8/19/2024 4:33:40 PM

Timestamps



CS-23-490

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 1/26/2021 7:14:58 AM Contract No. CM3472-WA02-CO02

Parties agreed to: Katie Peay, BOCC AP

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, County of Nassau (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures” before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



CS-23-490
Contract No. CM3472-WA02-C0O02

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact County of Nassau:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com

To advise County of Nassau of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from County of Nassau

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in
the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with County of Nassau

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



CS-23-490
Contract No. CM3472-WA02-C0O02

1. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in the body of such request you must
state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The
current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘Tagree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

* You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

* You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

o Until or unless you notify County of Nassau as described above, you consent to receive
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you by County of Nassau during the course of your relationship with County
of Nassau.





